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Mr. Speaker: Order, .order; The ‘Question-hour is over,

Short Notice Question and Answer

FIRING ON INDIAN VILLAGES BY Paxis-
TANI ARMED POLICE.

Shri S, N. Das: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Daoke, an Indian village on the Indo-Pakistan torder was under heavy fire by Pakistani armed police on the 1st and 2nd of November, 1952;

(b} If so, what were the circumstances in which the incident took place;

{c¢) in what way situations created by this firing were faced and met by the Indian Police;

{d) whether there was any loss of life and property; if so, the number of lives lost, persons injured and extent of damage done to the property on the Indian side of the border; and

(e) what are the steps taken by Government in this connection to restore peace and bring to book those responsible for the incident?

The Prime Minisier (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): Sir, with ¥your permission, I should like to make a somewhat longer statement than might be necessitated by this short notice question, so that the House may have the full ple-
ture of npt only this -particular incident that has occurred, but of other in-
ridents also that sometimes occur on this border, between India and Pahs—
tan on the western side.

Ever since the Partition, certain difficulties have arisen in regard to some border villages in East Punjab and West Punjab. The boundary line laid down by the Radcliffe Award was not very clear and ignored certain geographical features. Thus some villages which are of Indian territory are on the wrong side of the river and not easily accessible to India. In the same way there are some villages belonging to Pakistan on the opposite side of the river and not easily accessible to Pakistan. The areas involved are relatively small, usually a hundred acres nr so, end most of them are upcultiva-
ted and over-grown by bushes and ningle grass. In practice. the areas on the Indian side have been in the possession of India and the areas on the Pakistan side in the possession of Pakistan. The areas have been largely uninhabited. Since 1949 there has been an understanding with Pakistan that Ppending demarcation of the border, such areas will be left in the de facto possession of the country on whose side they lie.
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There being no clear line of demar-
canon, border disputes have constantly arisen. At a number of Inter-Dominion Conferences held in 1948 many decisions were taken. Among these was one relating to these barder mmdents on the East Punjab-West border.

It was agreed that there was need for having a line of demarcation between East and West Punjab,- especially in areas where the boundary line was not very clear. The possibility of setting up bpounaary pillars in this area was 10 be explored. It was recognised that difficulties arose on account of some villages belonging to one country being on the wrong side of the river in the other country. It was suggested. that the two Financial Commissioners on either side, assisted by

.such expert revenue officers as they might consider necessary, might meet and make definite recommendations.
They should also consider the gquestion of the erection of boundary pillars,

It was also agreeqd that the Inspectors General of Police of East Punjab and West Punjab should meet from time to time to review the situation arising out of border incidents on both sides, assisted by the local disfrict magistrates and the superintendents of police.

It was further agreed that the two provincial governments should warn the local border police, Home Guards, and National Guards. asking them to desist from giving any direct or indirect assistance to the raiders on both sides.

Since then such meetings as were envisaged in the Agreement have taken place and many border problems that have arisen have been dealt with. But the boundary pillars have not yet beern put up. There have recently becen a number of instances of petty conflict on the border in these particular territories.

Now. coming to this particular incident, the villages concerned in the recent firing on the Punjab border are Daoke, Bhaini, Rajovtan and Rajathal in Amritsar distriet and Lao, Maijoke, Ghurki and Qilla Jiwan Singh in Lahore district. A drainage channel known as Hudiara Nala runs along the roundary between thesé villages. Soms time ago, a dam was constructed in the Nala ir Pakistan territory and this caused drainage difficulties for the Indian villages. It was therefore decided to die a diversion channel between two points of the Nala in Indian terri-
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. attempted to resume work, the Pakistan Border Police suddenly and without any provocation opened fire on them. The Punjab Armed Police thereupon took up positions arid returned the fire.
Firing took place between 2.30 and 6.30

anyooQqy; as a resuit there were normally no casualties. Subsequently meetings werc held bettveen the police officials on both sides in an effort to settle the dispute. but the 1st November, Pakistani forces again opened fire without any provocation at about noon. There was heavy ‘exchange of fire during ‘the night. On two occasions Indian forces stopped firing in the hope that Pakistani forces would reciprocate, but the latter continued to fire. Eventually by mutual agreement between the local authorities firing ceased about 2.30 p.m. on the 2nd November. These exchanges of fire took place between the forward positions of *»e Armed Border Police on either side along, a 4 miles stretch. of the boundary. It is not a fact that Indian forces fired at the inhabited areas of Pakistani villages or that Pakistani forces fired at the inhabited areas of Indian villages. It is however, possible that stray bullets may have found their way to the inhabited areas. There was no loss of life or damage to property on the Indian side. The Pakistan Government has reported that one person was injured on their side. There has been no firing since 2nd November.

The allegation that Indian forces entered territory in Pakistani possession is not correct. The boundary in the vi- .

cinity is such that three pockets of the Indian village Daocke lie on the Pakistani side of the Nala and conversely two pockets of the Pakistani village Maujoke lie on the Indian side, Both these sets of pockets have been lying waste since Partition and are at the moment covered with wild growth. For all practical pyrposes, the pockets legally belonging to India are in Pakistani nossession and those legally belonging to Pakistan are in Indian possession. This situation exists elsewhere on the Punjab border, especially in the vicinity of rivers. Since 1949, there has been an urderstanding with Pr™-"stan that pending demarcation of the border. such ‘areas will be left in the de facto

In the present instance, the attempt by the Pakistan Border Police to interfere with the Indian survey party by firing on them obliged the Punjab Arm~
ed Police to take up positions in the iwo pockets oi the Pakistani village Maujoke lying on the Indian side of the Nala. According to the Indo-Pakistan understanding mentioned above, these particular pockets, the area of which is about 90 acres altogether, are and have been in Indian possession. Pakistan has never been in possessinon of them, Similarly India has not been in possession of a larger area on the Pakistani cide of the Nala, although these are legally Indian territory. In accordance with the Indo-Pakistan understanding, India cannot have any objection to Pakistan's remaining in possession of such Indian areas until the border is finally demarcated. Conversely, Pakistan cannot raise any objection to India’s remaining in possession of similar Pakistani areas. The maintenznce of the siatus guo according to the Indo-Pakistani understanding means that such de jacto possession will not be interiered‘mth, irrespective of the legal ownership according to the Radcliffe Award. There has been no breach by India of this position.

It is unfortunate that the Pakistan border police should have opened fire on the Indian Survey party in a minor irrigation dispute which ought to have been dealt with by the civil authorities of both sides. Such action is contrary to the interésts of both‘ti:o;ntrigg.t_ in maintaining peace and settled conditions on the border. The Indo-Pakistan Agreement of December 1948 included provisions designed to ensure the maximum cooperation between the Governments of the East and West Punjab with a view to minimising incidents on the border. The understanding of 1949, which I have already mentioned, was a further step in this direction. In the last year or so, however, there have been a number of incidents on the border and the Financial Commissioners distriet officials of the two Punjabs have held several meetings in an effort to settle the disputes. Preliminary steps have also been taken jointly to begin physical demarcation of the boundary.

Shri 8. N. Das: May I know, Sir, whether the fact of automatic weapons,


237 " Oral Answers handgrenades moriarg hlv
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v weapons
were used, but it is possible that automatic weapons were used.

Shri 8. N. Das: May I know, Sir, whether ihe strength of the Pakistani Police that took part in this firing has been esimated or ascertained?

Shri Jawaharial Nehru: No, Sir, T do not know exactly the strength on either side. They are the normal border police on both sides.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: Does the Prime Minister mean to convey that the firing was confined only to uninhabited areas?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: 1 stated that the firing, so far as we know, was not directed to any inhabited area. It is a possibility that some stray bullets might have gone elsewhere.

Shri V. G. Deshpande: What stepa do Government propose to take to deal with this kind of attitude on the part of the Pakistan Government? Do they propose to taketa firmer attitude or just to make a statement that Pakistan is doing these things?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I do not think that question arises from the staterrent made.

_ Shri Gidwani: What sbout my Adjournment Motion, Sir?

Mr, Speaker: I was just going to decide that and say that, in view of the statement, there is no occasion practically to discuss any further any Adjournment Motion. I was going to say that, but in the meanwhile Mr. Deshpande put in a question.
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*180. Shri C. R.lyynlnl.wmﬂie Mn&;shrnt'.l'mmﬁ plusedw sta

(a) how much money has been allotted for the development of ports in Kutech;

{b) how much has been spent on each; and

(c) how much remain to be spent?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a)
Apart from.the provision of Rs. 12-95 crores for the development of Kandla Port, in Kutch, the Five Year Plan includes a provision of Rs. 13-4 lakhs for improvements to the minor-ports in Kutch.

(b) Upto end of 1951-52, Rs. 1:45
crores had been spent on Kandla ggrﬂtsand Rs. 109 lakhs on the minor

(c)- Rs. 11-5 crorec on Kandla and Rs. 12.31 lakhs on the minor ports.

CDCEIN mmn

‘131 Shri C. lymnn.l. Will the ‘l%-[u:;ster of Transport be pleased to ate:

(a) whether any amount has-been spent for the development of the Cochin Harbour in 1950-51. 1951-52
and 1952-53; and

(b) whether it is a fact that considerable difficulties are ex there for want of sufficient wharfing accommodation when shipping is heavy? .

The Ml.l;isler LdB R.ni.lm)s am%

Shri L. Shastri): a)

Yes. ﬂ 8-90 lakhs was spent durl;,ng
1950-31 and Rs, 26.10 lakhs during

1951-52. A sum of Rs. 4376 lakhs

has been provided in the budget for 1952-53.

(b) No.
WaconNs

*192, Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Mt:lgsterot BRailways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the

partly 18 e o e

ndian Railways ue e~

tentions of wagons at junction stations;

T [~
~(b) if so, the steps taken to elimi-
mﬁthﬁdzhnﬂm;

